(age, mass, reddening, distance, and 
structural parameters) from the interpre-
tation of colour-magnitude diagrams. 

Maria-Rosa Cioni focused on two surveys 
using the VISTA telescope: the recently 
completed near-infrared photometric sur-
vey VMC and the planned spectroscopic 
1001MC (One Thousand and One 
Magellanic fields) survey. Highlights from 
the VMC include: the spatial variation  
of the distribution of mass in the SMC, 
developing an elongated shape between 
5 and 3 Gyr ago, truncated to the west 
between 500 and 200 Myr ago; the domi-
nant number of 100 Myr-old Cepheids in